24 Adj 21 Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax (“CAMT”) Adjustment Ziminsky 11,821,081$   1,175,513$
25 Adj 22 Excess Deferred Income Taxes (“EDIT”) – Expiring Riders Regulatory Asset Ziminsky/Normand (161,689)$   404,221$   265,704$
26 Adj 23 Reflection of Electric Vehicle Regulatory Asset Ziminsky (420,511)$   1,048,508$   690,753$
27 Adj 24 AMI SEN Investment Deferral Regulatory Asset Ziminsky (1,154,192)$   5,193,863$   2,126,240$
28 Adj 25 AMI SEN Incremental O&M Expenses/Savings Regulatory Asset Ziminsky (1,274,053)$   5,733,238$   2,347,047$
29 Adj 26 Reflection of Benchmarking Requirement Cost Recovery Ziminsky (154,874)$   844,935$   300,025$
30
31
32 Adjusted Total 94,040,121$   2,243,893,385$   4.19% 4.64% 91,979,736$

Schedule (JCZ-S 12+0)-3
Page 2 of 4

Atlantic City Electric Company
12+0 Months Ending June 2023

Rate of Return Analysis

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Line Proforma Fully
No. Item System Electric Distribution Adjustments Adjusted

1 Rate Base
2 Electric Plant in Service 5,638,360,461$   3,485,668,604$   85,497,595$   3,571,166,199$
3 Less: Depreciation Reserve 1,323,268,672$   902,211,584$   (4,086,068)$   898,125,516$
4 Net Plant in Service 4,315,091,789$   2,583,457,020$   89,583,663$   2,673,040,683$
5
6 Plant Held For Future Use 11,363,444$   5,532,843$   -$   5,532,843$
7 Materials & Supplies 44,393,667$   38,298,417$   -$   38,298,417$
8 Cash Working Capital 162,302,324$   109,136,183$   28,176,414$   137,312,597$
9 Customer Advances (12,656,116)$   (12,656,116)$   -$   (12,656,116)$

10 Customer Deposits (21,994,014)$   (21,994,014)$   -$   (21,994,014)$
11 Def Federal and State Tax Bal(1) (926,586,346)$   (583,046,940)$   7,405,915$   (575,641,025)$
12 Total Rate Base 3,571,914,748$   2,118,727,393$   125,165,992$   2,243,893,385$
13
14 Total Rate Base 3,571,914,748$   2,118,727,393$   125,165,992$   2,243,893,385$
15
16 Earnings
17 Operating Revenues 1,438,986,175$   487,928,939$   2,124,086$   490,053,025$
18
19 O & M Expense 929,566,242$   244,881,729$   11,872,996$   256,754,725$
20 Deprec and Amort Expense 242,269,942$   115,814,325$   16,319,107$   132,133,431$
21 Taxes Other than Income Taxes 8,383,446$   5,469,491$   155,884$   5,625,375$
22 Net ITC Adjustment (294,980)$   (174,203)$   -$   (174,203)$
23 IOCD 157,653$   157,653$   471,956$   629,609$
24 State Income Tax 166$   -$   (2,473,904)$   (2,473,904)$
25 Federal Income Tax 7,400,298$   2,542,566$   (5,252,924)$   (2,710,357)$
26 Deferred SIT Expense 16,717,451$   7,579,005$   -$   7,579,005$
27 Deferred FIT Expense (2,182,175)$   (1,350,777)$   -$   (1,350,777)$
28
29 Total Operating Expenses 1,202,018,042$   374,919,789$   21,093,114$   396,012,903$
30
31 Operating Income 236,968,132$   113,009,150$   (18,969,029)$   94,040,121$
32
33 Rate of Return 6.63% 5.33% 4.19%

(1) Includes Excess Deferred Income Taxes

Schedule (JCZ-S 12+0)-3
Page 3 of 4

 Atlantic City Electric Company
12+0 Months Ending June 2023

Proforma Earnings Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Line Deprec Other Total
No. Adjustment Revenue O&M Amort Taxes SIT FIT IOCD Expense Earnings

 1 Reflect the Revenue Annualization Associated with Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP”) 351,072$   924$   31,513$   66,913$   99,351$   251,721$
2 Reflect Revenue Associated with Customer Counts as of December, 2023 1,773,013$   4,668$   159,151$   337,931$   501,750$   1,271,264$
3 Annualize Wage and FICA changes through March 2024 2,991,764$   145,673$   (282,369)$   (599,564)$   2,255,504$   (2,255,504)$
4 Proforma Wage Rate Changes for Rate Effective Period 94,854$   4,619$   (8,953)$   (19,009)$   71,511$   (71,511)$
5 Regulatory Commission Expense Adjustment 242,522$   (21,827)$   (46,346)$   174,349$   (174,349)$
6 Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits ("OPEB") Expense Adjustment 772,754$   (69,548)$   (147,673)$   555,533$   (555,533)$
7 Reflection of 5-year Average Inflation on Non-Labor O&M Expense 4,731,025$   (425,792)$   (904,099)$   3,401,134$   (3,401,134)$
8 Remove Executive Incentive Expense (334,120)$   30,071$   63,850$   (240,199)$   240,199$
9 2021 Storm Ida Adjustment 2,317,368$   (208,563)$   (442,849)$   1,665,956$   (1,665,956)$
10 Normalize Injuries & Damages Expense (1,016,615)$   91,495$   194,275$   (730,844)$   730,844$
11 Adjust Mays Landing Complex Rent -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
12 Annualize Depreciation Expense @ June 23 Plant 10,859,959$   (977,396)$   (2,075,338)$   7,807,225$   (7,807,225)$
13 Servco Assets @ ACE Approved Depreciation Rates (157,526)$   14,177$   30,103$   (113,246)$   113,246$

 14 Reflect Plant Additions from July 2023 - December 2023 4,407,325$   (396,659)$   (842,240)$   3,168,426$   (3,168,426)$
15 Reflect Plant Additions from  January 2024 - June 2024 2,161,635$   (194,547)$   (413,089)$   1,554,000$   (1,554,000)$
16 Credit Facilities Fee 160,863$   (14,478)$   (30,741)$   115,645$   (115,645)$
17 Restate Interest on Customer Deposit Expense (42,476)$   (90,191)$   471,956$   339,289$   (339,289)$
18 Remove Annual IIP Revenue Requirement (3,442,708)$   $477,849 $1,014,632 (1,950,228)$   1,950,228$
19 Adjust Interest Synchronization (239,282)$   (508,076)$   (747,358)$   747,358$
20 Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax (“CAMT”) Adjustment -$   -$   -$   -$
21 Excess Deferred Income Taxes (“EDIT”) – Expiring Riders Regulatory Asset 224911.0333 (20,242)$   (42,980)$   161,689$   (161,689)$
22 Reflection of Electric Vehicle Regulatory Asset 584,936$   (52,644)$   (111,781)$   420,511$   (420,511)$
23 AMI SEN Investment Deferral Regulatory Asset 1,605,497$   (144,495)$   (306,810)$   1,154,192$   (1,154,192)$
24 AMI SEN Incremental O&M Expenses/Savings Regulatory Asset 1,772,226$   (159,500)$   (338,672)$   1,274,053$   (1,274,053)$
25 Reflection of Benchmarking Requirement Cost Recovery 140,355$   75,077$   (19,389)$   (41,169)$   154,874$   (154,874)$
26
27 Total 2,124,086$   11,872,996$   16,319,107$   155,884$   (2,473,904)$   (5,252,924)$   471,956$   21,093,114$   (18,969,029)$

Schedule (JCZ-S 12+0)-3
Page 4 of 4

 Atlantic City Electric Company
12+0 Months Ending June 2023

Proforma Rate Base Adjustments

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Line Plant In Depreciation Cash Working
No. Adjustment Service Reserve Net Plant Capital Deferred SIT Deferred FIT Rate Base

 1 Reflect the Revenue Annualization Associated with Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP”) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
2 Reflect Revenue Associated with Customer Counts as of December, 2023 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

Atlantic City Electric Company

Adjustment No. 17

Schedule (SC-S 12+0)-12

Schedule (SC-S 12+0)-12
Page 1 of 1

Atlantic City Electric Company
12+0 Months Ending June 2023

Remove Annual IIP Revenue Requirement
Adjustment No. 18

(1) (2) (3)
Line
No. Item $

1 Earnings
2
3
4 Depreciation (3,442,708)$
5 Deferred State Income Tax $8,149
6 Deferred Federal Income Tax $17,304
7 State Income Tax $469,699
8 Federal Income Tax $997,328
9 Total Expense (1,950,228)$

10
11 Earnings 1,950,228$
12
13 Rate Base
14 Gross Plant (85,100,604)
15 Accumulated Depreciation ($1,611,322)
16 Deferred State Income Tax $8,149
17 Deferred Federal Income Tax $17,304
18
19 Net Rate Base Adjustment (83,514,736)

Schedule (SC-S 12+0)-13

Schedule (SC-S 12+0)-13
Page 1 of 1

 Atlantic City Electric Company
12+0 Months Ending June 2023

Cash Working Capital on Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment No. 19

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
Line Other
No. Adjustment Revenue O&M Deprec/Amort Taxes SIT DSIT FIT DFIT IOCD Total Expense Interest Earnings

 1 Reflect the Revenue Annualization Associated with Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP 351,072$   924$   31,513$   66,913$   99,351$   251,721$
2 Reflect Revenue Associated with Customer Counts as of December, 2023 1,773,013$   -$   4,668$   159,151$   337,931$   501,750$   1,271,264$
3 Annualize Wage and FICA changes through March 2024 2,991,764$   145,673$   (282,369)$   (599,564)$   2,255,504$   (2,255,504)$
4 Proform Wage Rate Changes for Rate Effective Period 94,854$   4,619$   (8,953)$   (19,009)$   71,511$   (71,511)$
5 Regulatory Commission Expense Adjustment 242,522$   (21,827)$   (46,346)$   174,349$   (174,349)$
6 Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits ("OPEB") Expense Adjustment 772,754$   (69,548)$   (147,673)$   555,533$   (555,533)$
7 Reflection of 5-year Average Inflation on Non-Labor O&M Expense 4,731,025$   (425,792)$   (904,099)$   3,401,134$   (3,401,134)$
8 Remove Executive Incentive Expense (334,120)$   30,071$   63,850$   (240,199)$   240,199$
9 Storms 2,317,368$   (208,563)$   (442,849)$   1,665,956$   (1,665,956)$

10 Normalize Injury & Damage Expense (1,016,615)$   91,495$   194,275$   (730,844)$   730,844$
11 Adjust Mays Landing Complex Rent -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
12 Annualize Depreciation Expense @ June 23 Plant 10,859,959$   (977,396)$   (2,075,338)$   7,807,225$   (7,807,225)$

 13 Servco Assets @ ACE Approved Depreciation Rates (157,526)$   14,177$   30,103$   (113,246)$   113,246$
14 Reflect Plant Additions from Jul 2023 - Dec 2023 4,407,325$   (617,025)$   220,366$   (1,310,151)$   467,911$   3,168,426$   (3,168,426)$
15 Reflect Plant Additions from  Jan 2024 - Jun 2024 2,161,635$   (284,548)$   90,001$   (604,190)$   191,101$   1,554,000$   (1,554,000)$
16 Credit Facilities Fee 160,863$   (14,478)$   (30,741)$   115,645$   (115,645)$
17 Interest on Customer Deposit (42,471)$   (90,191)$   471,956$  339,289$   (339,289)$
18 Remove Annual IIP Revenue Requirement (3,442,708)$   469,699$   8,149$   997,328$   17,304$   (1,950,228)$   1,950,228$
19 Interest Synchronization   (239,282)$   (508,076)$   (747,358)$   747,358$
20 Corporate Alternative Minimum Tax (“CAMT”) Adjustment -$   -$   -$   -$
21 Excess Deferred Income Taxes (“EDIT”) – Expiring Riders Regulatory Asset 224,911$   (20,242)$   (42,981)$   161,689$   (161,689)$
22 Reflection of Electric Vehicle Regulatory Asset 584,936$   (52,644)$   (111,781)$   420,510$   (420,510)$
23 SEN Investment Deferral Regulatory Asset 1,605,497$   (144,495)$   (306,811)$   1,154,192$   (1,154,192)$
24 AMI SEN Incremental O&M Expenses 1,772,226$   (159,500)$   (338,672)$   1,274,053$   (1,274,053)$
25 Benchmarking Requirement 140,355$   75,077$   (19,389)$   (41,169)$   154,874$   (154,874)$
26
27
28 Total 2,124,086$   11,872,996$   16,319,107$   155,884$   (2,792,416)$   318,516$   (5,929,240)$   676,316$   471,956$  21,093,114$   -$   (18,969,029)$
29 Cash Working Capital Ratio 8.710% 16.397% 17.487% 4.815% 4.815% 4.815% 4.815%
30 Cash Working Capital Requirement 1,034,096$   2,675,909$   27,259$   -$   3,737,264$
31

Schedule (SC-S 12+0)-14

Schedule (SC-S 12+0)-14
Page 1 of 1

(1) (2) (3)

Line
No. Item $

1 Adjusted Rate Base 2,243,893,385$
2
3 Weighted Cost Rate
4 Long Term Debt 1.86%
5
6 Proforma Interest Expense 41,736,417$
7
8 Test Year Interest Expense 39,077,727$
9
10 Change in Interest Expense 2,658,690$
11
12 Taxable Income (2,658,690)$
13
14 Operating Expense
15 State Income Tax (239,282)$
16 Federal Income Tax (508,076)$